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Gerhard 

Beenen

PRESIDENT’S WELCOME



TODAY'S AGENDA AGENDA

I. Introduction to SROA Board of Directors

II. Board Service Recognition

III. Announcement of 2025-2026 Board Officers

IV. Election Results

V. Treasurer’s Report

VI. President’s Report

VII. General Manager’s Report 

VIII.Owners Forum



Gerhard 

Beenen

SROA BOARD 

OF DIRECTORS

▪ SROA BOARD INTRODUCTION 

& 2025-2026 OFFICERS

▪ BOARD SERVICE RECOGNITION

▪ ELECTION RESULTS



SROA BOARD OF DIRECTORS & 

2025-2026 OFFICERS 

Bill Burke

PRESIDENT

Brad Banta

Linda Beard

SECRETARY

Keith Mobley

VICE PRESIDENT

Clark Pederson

TREASURER

Roni Jacknow Randy Schneider



Mark MurrayGerhard Beenen

BOARD SERVICE RECOGNITION

OUTGOING SROA BOARD DIRECTORS



2025 ELECTION RESULTS 

Linda Beard Pam Hays Dale Harrison



Clark

PedersonTREASURER’S REPORT



SUMMARY FINANCIALS

 Income Statement 12/31/2024 6/30/2025

Total Revenues $13,964,557 $6,994,129 

Total Expenses $13,813,018 $7,103,402 

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) $151,540 ($109,273)

 Balance Sheet

Total Assets $40,632,487 $41,661,054 

Total Liabilities $5,279,931 $5,722,174

Retained Earnings & Surplus/(Deficit) $35,352,556 $35,938,880

Change in Retained Earnings $1,941,397 $586,324

Cash Balances

Unrestricted Cash $3,710,323 $2,764,432 

Restricted Cash $14,035,675 $15,369,286 

Total Cash $17,745,998 $18,133,718 



INCOME STATEMENT

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025
Assessments $7,620,093 $7,877,629 $8,177,682 $4,245,515 
Program Revenue $4,719,941 $4,998,298 $5,229,765 $2,420,190 

Other Revenue $414,373 $532,611 $557,110 $328,424 

Total Revenues $12,754,407 $13,408,538 $13,964,557 $6,994,129 

Total Department Expenses $7,542,017 $8,682,266 $9,028,572 $4,713,179 
Total Non-Department Expenses $4,629,399 $4,655,336 $4,784,446 $2,390,223 
Total Expenses $12,171,416 $13,337,602 $13,813,018 $7,103,402 

Operating Budget Surplus/(Deficit) $582,992 $70,937 $151,540 ($109,273)

 $(200,000)

 $(100,000)

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025

SROA Operating Results

Total Revenues Total Expenses Operating Surplus/(Deficit)



BALANCE SHEET

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025

Assets

Total Cash and Investments $14,987,625 $16,342,833 $17,745,997 $18,133,717 

Total Receivables/Inventory/Other Assets $326,316 $433,683 $543,509 $724,304 

Fixed Assets, Prior to Depreciation $36,276,818 $36,567,855 $39,248,610 $40,592,335 

Accumulated Depreciation ($15,173,464) ($15,582,133) ($16,905,629) ($17,789,302)

Total Fixed Assets $21,103,354 $20,985,722 $22,342,981 $22,803,033 

Total Assets $36,417,295 $37,762,239 $40,632,487 $41,661,054 

Liabilities and Retained Earnings

Total Accrued Liabilities and Deposits $772,435 $946,587 $987,806 $1,022,937 

Total Deferred Revenue $3,495,375 $3,404,495 $4,292,125 $4,699,237 

Retained Earnings - Beginning of Year $30,342,145 $32,019,723 $33,411,159 $35,352,556 

Change in Retained Earnings $1,807,341 $1,391,436 $1,941,397 $586,324 

Retained Earnings - End of Year $32,149,486 $33,411,159 $35,352,556 $35,938,880 

Total Liabilities and Retained Earnings $36,417,295 $37,762,239 $40,632,487 $41,661,054 



CASH BALANCES

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 6/30/2025

Operating Fund $4,071,759 $2,632,499 $3,710,323 $2,764,432 

Reserve Replacement/New Capital Fund $9,040,926 $12,250,327 $12,377,379 $13,757,778 

Operating Reserve Fund "Rainy Day" $1,314,150 $1,376,495 $1,432,363 $1,463,384 

SHARC Reserve Fund $560,790 $83,512 $225,933 $148,124 

Total Cash $14,987,625 $16,342,833 $17,745,998 $18,133,718 
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CAPITAL

TRANSFER FEE



POTENTIAL IDENTIFIED PROJECTS

• Pathway – Circle 2 to 3

• Fort Rock Park - Phases

• SHARC – Fitness and Living Room

• Regional Parks – Cottonwood and Meadow

• Park Master Plan – build additional sections 

(e.g. Meadow area)

• Theater Drive realignment, tunnel, pocket park



SO… HOW DO WE FUND THESE 

CAPITAL PROJECTS?

Existing Funding Sources

• Operating Funds

• Reserve Funds

• Special Assessments (owner vote required)

• Grants & Opportunity Funding (limited)



CAPITAL TRANSFER FEE PROPOSAL

Recommended by the Revenue Enhancement Subcommittee of the 

Finance Committee and approved by the SROA Board of Directors

Upon a monetary transfer of ownership of a lot, the 

purchaser or transferee shall pay a sum equal to 

one-half of one per percent of the purchase price

which shall be due and payable to the Association at closing 

(“New Capital Contribution”)

EXEMPTS NON-MONETARY TRANSFERS

Will require a vote of the owners in 2026



ESTIMATE OF REVENUE GENERATED*

Year

Properties 

Sold Average Price Estimate

Fees per 

Property Fee Total 

2021 278 $870,000 $         4,350 $      1,209,300 

2022 183 $870,000 $         4,350 $          796,050 

2023 132 $870,000 $         4,350 $          574,200 

2024 139 $870,000 $        4,350 $          604,650 

YTD 2025 93 $870,000 $         4,350 $          404,550 

*Based on home sale transactions



WHY HAVE A TRANSFER FEE?

• An investment in your Sunriver investment – adds value

• Adds new amenities to Sunriver that owners have 

requested – increased livability

• Provides additional value and demand for rental 

properties

• Increases demand for buyers – keeps Sunriver relevant in 

a competitive market

• Fee is based on property value – not per lot like 

maintenance fees – more equitable

• Sunriver You Virtual Forum October 2nd
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GENERAL MANAGER’S 

REPORT



 It Takes a Team !

▪ Board of Directors

▪ Committee Members

▪ Task Force Volunteers

▪ All Owners

▪ Staff

THANK YOU



 SROA Has Been Successful !

▪ Competition for skilled employees

▪ Inflation and Material Costs –  

 Projects on time and budget

▪ Supply chain – SROA has 

 successfully planned to meet our 

 needs

▪ Rule enforcement and compliance

OVERCOMING CHALLENGES



 Completed
▪  New tunnel (Wildflower) completed and open 

▪  Completed remodel of SROA administration building

▪  Install 3 new shade structures at SHARC

▪  Resurfaced 4.5 miles of pathway – annual

▪  Complete rebuild of East Cascade Road

▪  Slurry seal of 7 cul-de-sacs - annual

▪  TDS extended fiber to 2,000 homes - 900 activated

▪  Ladder fuel reduction on commons

▪  Noxious weed removal on commons

▪  New Public Works building completed

▪  Completed and opened Winners Circle pocket park (85%)

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

PHYSICAL



WINNERS CIRCLE POCKET PARK

NEW PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING



 In Process/Planned
▪  Efficiency remodel for SHARC Cafe – September

▪  Tunnel - River Road – Spring 2026

▪  On-going TDS fiber installation

▪  New pathway signs – Pathway Safety Task Force      

 Report recommendations

▪  Winners Circle pocket park – 15% remaining

▪  Fall road rebuild projects

▪  New capital improvement projects TBD

PROJECTS IN PROCESS/PLANNED

PHYSICAL



 Implemented new SROA 2030 

 Strategic Plan
▪Used for 2025 Board work plan

 Improved online access for owner 

 accounts

 Transitioning Fiber/Internet to 

 Bulk Plan
▪On-going as homes connect to fiber (900)

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

OPERATIONAL



 SROA 2030 Strategic Plan (Accepted by Board in 
September 2025 – used for 2026 Work Plan 
development)
▪ Mission Statement

▪ Guiding Principles

▪ Goals and Policies

▪ Action Items

 Completed Pathway Safety Task Force Report
▪ Communication efforts

▪ Challenges to rule enforcement for visitors

  Recreation Facility Availability
▪ Staffed

▪ Maximizing season and hours

▪ Customer satisfaction

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

OPERATIONAL



 Decommissioned Recycling Depot

▪  Closed October 31, 2024

▪  Continue to educate owners/visitors about recycling options 

▪  Increased use of side yard recycling

 Rule and Regulation update
▪ Section 1 – procedures, hearings, fines

▪ Complete update scheduled for 2025/2026

  Created Communications Workgroup
▪ Community representatives

▪ Consistency and efficiency in messaging

▪ Quarterly meetings

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

OPERATIONAL



  Clean 2025 Financial Audit
▪  No recommended changes to practices

▪  Finished with 2023 budget surplus

  2025 Budget
▪  Adopted a balanced budget and on course to finish with a 

 surplus

  Wage and Compensation Analysis - 2025
▪  Used as basis for establishing employee wages and benefits

  Support for Financial Programs
▪  MPP, RPP, RV parking and overall fees

▪  Fees lower than market rates

  Strong Reserve Fund Balance

ACCOMPLISHMENTS

FINANCIAL



 Communications, continuing
▪ Continue to search for the best ways to communicate with 

owners / two-way communication

▪ Scene, websites, email, town halls

▪ Continue working with owners and community 

stakeholders via new Communications Workgroup

▪ Continuing to seek email addresses and to communicate 

electronically – when possible – for efficiency

▪ Our ability to communicate with you is dependent on 

having the correct information from you.

PROJECTS IN PROCESS/PLANNED

OPERATIONAL



  Remodel of SHARC Cafe
▪ Increased efficiency and circulation

▪ Increased revenue for operator and SROA

  Consider expanded elements at SHARC

▪  Member Services office

▪  Owner living room and patio

▪  Fitness

  New tunnel at River Road
▪ A lot of use

▪ Construction challenges

2025/2026 PROJECTS



  Consider Developing Park Specific Conceptual  
 Plans – to be prioritized
▪  Regional parks – For t Rock, Cottonwood, Mary McCallum, 

Meadow

▪  Comprehensive look at all interrelated park components

▪  Based on adopted Park & Recreation Facility Master Plan, SROA 
2023 Strategic Plan, Pathway Safety Report, etc.

▪  Meets owners / visitors needs as expressed to SROA

  Consider pathway extension between 
 Circle 2 and Circle 3
▪ Refine preferred alignment

▪ Work with adjoining property owners

2025/2026 PROJECTS



  Update Noxious Weed Plan

  Evaluate and Revise SROA Rules &    
 Regulations – Rule and Regulation Task 
 Force

  IT Strategic Plan Update – IT Task 
 Force

  Additional shade structures at SHARC and   
 Member Pool

  Seeking additional events for shoulder and 
 off-season (Oktoberfest 2025)

2025/2026 PROJECTS



 SROA Departmental Operations Analysis

▪ Ongoing by SROA management

▪ Evaluate current departmental processes for efficiency

▪ Establish future needs

▪ Propose changes, including:

▪ Necessary staffing

▪ Materials

▪ Operating procedures

▪ Budgetary impacts

SROA OPERATIONS



SROA DEPARTMENTS



AHHHH… MORE BREATHING ROOM!
SROA administrative office remodel completed July 2025

Administration front 

desk is now ADA 

compliant

Community Development’s dedicated office space and front reception (former police side) 

Staff breakroom

also expanded



  Hiring / Staffing
▪ Necessary s taffing for  2025

▪ Returning seasonal staff

  SHARC/Member Pool  
▪ Recreation swim full operation

▪ Expanded season and dai ly hours

  Visits/Use
▪ SHARC 2025: Average 

approximately 2,000 visits per 
day - consistent

▪ 2019 – busiest year – 2,100 per 
day

▪ Member Pool 2025: Average 275 
per day on weekends – less 
during midweek

▪ More than past busiest year (o ld 
North Pool) – 140

RECREATION



  Tennis & Pickleball

▪ By Reservation 

• 18 pickleball courts 

• 16 tennis courts

▪ Pickleball is the most popular 

court amenity and has 

consistently full courts

▪ Growing Pickleball & Tennis 

clubs

▪ Clinics fully returned in 2025

▪ Two pickleball pros for 

lessons

RECREATION

Fort Rock Park 

Pickleball 

Complex



  Boat Launch

▪ Extremely busy during hot 

weather

▪ Continuing challenges on 

river access and takeout

▪ Rule regarding loading 

watercraft on Sunriver roads 

has been effective for three 

years now

RECREATION



 Events
▪ Event space (Dillon, 

Pringle, Benham Halls) 
are consistently 
booked/rented weekends

▪ Space used by SROA 
committees and clubs 
during the week

▪ No ticketed concert – 
local and regional 
competition

▪ 2025 event revenues are 
near budget and 
increasing toward end of 
2025 (busy summer and 
fall)

RECREATION



  Natural Resources
▪ Tree City USA – 45 Years

▪ War on Weeds – 25 Years

▪ Ladder Fuel Reduction Plan 
implementation and 
enforcement

▪ Continuing public 
education via Scene, 
postcard mailings

▪ Compliance has been 
challenging for past five 
years

▪ Non-compliance and 
citations - Magistrate

NATURAL RESOURCES



  Sunriver Scene, Websites, Email

▪ THE primary means of communicating to 

owners – as well as visitors.

▪ Scene print ing challenges as news 

presses shut down. Stable printing 

source… for now!

▪ Email is the quickest means of 

conveying important SROA information. 

Emergency contact info helps SROA OR 

Police/Fire reach you – or a property 

manager – about your home

COMMUNICATIONS

Must OPT-IN/SIGN UP!

Find sign up form at:

www.sunriverowners.org/updatemyinformation



 New Public Works 

building completed. 

Staff occupied the 

faci lity in early 2025

PUBLIC WORKS

 Replaced Wi ldflower/Abbot 

Drive tunnel – opened in 

mid-June



  Infrastructure and Amenities
▪ Primary responsibility for overseeing maintenance and capital 

improvements for existing and new infrastructure and 

amenities

▪ Facility maintenance – Aquatics

   (SHARC and Member Pool)

▪ Seal coat 4.5 miles of pathways

▪ Seal coat 7 cul-de-sacs / lanes

▪ Rebuild of East Cascade Road

▪ Plowing, ladder fuels pickup, etc.

▪ Many small things that you don’t realize 

(They do the things you don’t want to !!  Thank you !!)

PUBLIC WORKS



 Financial Management and Asset Protection

▪ Clean 2025 audit

▪ Financial forecast – to prepare for 2026 budgeting

▪ 2024 Reserve Study completed

▪ Online access to owner accounts – up and running

▪ Continuing to updated SROA financial polices as necessary

▪ 2024 Wage Analysis (in conjunction with Human Resources) – 

effective and used for 2025 budgeting

▪ Track Home Sales

▪ 90+/- property transactions since January 1, 2025

ACCOUNTING



 IT Department influences all of SROA 

 IT Strategic Plan 2022
▪ Implementing elements of the Plan

▪ IT Department is the underlying component for everything we 

do

 Updated IT Strategic Plan 2025 / 2026
▪ Building upon the successes of the 2022 IT Strategic Plan

▪ IT prioritization for efficiency, security and owner needs

▪ Updates to Board of Directors in spring 2026

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY



  Design Review

▪ Leveling off of applications submitted in 2025 – consistent with 

2023 and 2024 following significant increase since mid-2020 

that continued through 2022 (during COVID)

▪ Few new homes on the few remaining vacant residential lots 

(approximately 60 lots)

▪ Many, many applications for remodels, additions and general 

maintenance and updating – expected to continue

▪ Increased Compliance and Enforcement of Design and general 

rules

▪ Tree protection requirements implemented

▪ Migrated to online forms and submittals for efficiency

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 



  Work Safely
▪ Reduced workers compensation mod each year for  the past six  years

▪ Current mod of .60 - SAIF dividends of $120k over the last 6 years

▪ SROA was selected by SAIF for  a video they are producing that highlights 
employee engagement in the workplace

  Value Employment
▪ Histor ic work envi ronment that fosters  trust and communication

▪ Employees will stay longer, lowering recrui tment and training costs

▪ Current, 51 full  time staff accounts for 390 years of experience with an 
average tenure of 7½ years

▪ Turnover resulting from economic volatility and an employee job market 

  Create a Workforce with Heart
▪ Respect and care in setting the tone of workplace and service

▪ Employees go out of their  way to recognize and meet the needs of owners and 
visi tors to Sunriver

▪ We try to please everyone!!

HUMAN RESOURCES

ENGAGED EMPLOYEES



  Sunriver Rules and Regulations (Sect. 5.06)

“It is a violation of Sunriver rules for any person to treat SROA staff or 

volunteers in a disrespectful or inconsiderate manner. No improper 

conduct, abuse and/or harassment, defined as a course of conduct 

which intimidates, alarms or puts SROA’s staff  and volunteers in fear of 

their safety shall be tolerated.  Improper conduct includes but is not 

limited to: obscenities, written, verbal or physical threats and/or 

gestures directed at SROA staff  or volunteers. Sanctions imposed apply 

to the offending individual(s) only, and not, for example, any other 

members of a party that did not participate in the improper conduct or 

behavior.”

SROA CODE OF CIVILITY



SUNRIVER PEACE PLEDGE



  It takes a team!

  We must all work together to keep Sunriver an 

outstanding community that continues to live up 

to our Mission Statement – we ask you to:

▪ Volunteer and partic ipate

▪ Ask questions and be part of solutions

▪ Thank your Board of Directors, Committee Volunteers and Staff

THANK YOU



OWNERS FORUM

Please keep 

comments 

to 3 minutes 

to provide 

everyone a 

chance to 

speak. 

Have other 

thoughts or 

questions? 

Email us!

Contact us

infosroa@srowners.org
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